• Bronchicum Elixir, 100 ml

-use information and other important instructions for the Article: Bronchicum Elixir

Important Information (Mandatory Information):

Bronchicum® Elixir . Areas of application: treatment of Symptoms of acute Bronchitis and colds of the Respiratory tract with viscous mucus. Warning: Contains 4.9% In Vol.Alcohol. Contains Sucrose (sugar) and invert sugar.

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.



Leaflet: Information for the user
Bronchicum® Elixir
Liquid -
Thyme Herb Liquid Extract, Primula Root Liquid Extract
For use in infants from 6 months, children, Adolescents and adults.

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you with the use of this medicine begin, as it contains important information.
Apply this medicine exactly as described in this Package leaflet described, and exactly according to the instructions of your doctor or pharmacist.
  • please keep this leaflet. You might like these later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. See Section 4.
  • , If after 1 week no better or even worse feel, contact your doctor.

What is in this leaflet
1. What 71] Bronchicum [71], [Elixir and what it is used for?
2. What you should avoid before the application of Bronchicum® Elixir note?
3. How to use Bronchicum Elixir?
4. What side effects are possible?
5. How to store Bronchicum Elixir?
6. Contents of the pack and other information

1. WHAT BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?

Bronchicum Elixir, a herbal medicinal product is Common cold diseases of the respiratory tract.
Bronchicum is the Elixir used to treat the symptoms of a acute Bronchitis and colds of the respiratory tract with viscous mucus.

2. WHAT YOU SHOULD AVOID BEFORE THE APPLICATION OF BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR NOTE?

Bronchicum® Elixir should not be used,
if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to primrose, thyme, and other Lamiaceen (Lamiaceae) or in section 6. above-mentioned other ingredients of this medicine.

Warnings and precautions:
Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist before you Bronchicum8 Elixir apply.
In the case of shortness of breath, fever over 39 °C or purulent or bloody sputum should immediately go to the doctor. Children
For use in children under 6 months, no lie sufficient studies. Bronchicum® Elixir should therefore in children under 6 months not be used.

Application of Bronchicum® Elixir, along with other Medicines,:
There are no known interactions.

Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines, have recently taken any other medicines used have, or intend to, other medicinal products apply.

Application of Bronchicum® Elixir with food and Drinks,:
So far, no restrictions known.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
From the widespread use of thyme as a Medicinal and Food and the use of Primula root as a medicinal product in have so far been no indications of any risks Pregnancy and breast-feeding.
For the application of thyme and primrose supplements in pregnancy and lactation no sufficient studies are available, however. The application of Bronchicum® Elixir in Pregnant women and during breastfeeding is therefore not recommended.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
No special precautions are required.

Bronchicum® Elixir contains
This medicinal product contains 4,9% Vol. Alcohol, Sucrose, and Invert sugar. Please take Bronchicum® Elixir only Consultation with your doctor, if you know that you an intolerance to certain sugars suffering.

3. HOW IS BRONCHICUM® TO APPLY THE ELIXIR?

Apply this medicine exactly as described in this Patient leaflet or exactly as your doctor or Pharmacist taken consultation. Ask your doctor or Your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

If the doctor is not otherwise prescribed, the usual dose is:
age and(body weight) single dose days total dose
infants from 6 to under 12 months
(approx. 6 – 10 kg)
1.0 ml of
6 times a day
, 6 ml
infants from 1 – 4 years
(approx. 8 – 1 6 kg)
2.5 ml
6 times a day
15 ml
children from 5 years, Adolescents
and adults
7.5 ml
4 times a day
, 30 ml

Bronchicum® Elixir should be evenly distributed over the day be taken. The taking is effected by means of the attached Doslerhilfe. 5 ml correspond to a completely filled The measuring spoon. 2.5 ml or 1 ml: See appropriate markings. To Pouring possibly slightly on the bottom of the bottle to knock.

The duration of the application of tent Is not limited. However, it should for complaints that last longer than 1 week, a doctor be consulted. Please note that, In any case, the information under point 2 and point 4.
Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist if you the Impression that the effect of Bronchicum® Elixir is too strong or too weak.

If you applied a greater amount of Bronchicum® Elixir have, as you should,:
The side effects listed below may be able to reinforced occur. In this case, please notify a Doctor. This can, where appropriate, the necessary measures decide.

If you have forgotten the application of Bronchicum® Elixir,:
If you have applied once to little Bronchicum® Elixir or an application to have forgotten, so you should take this as soon as possible catch up and then with the predetermined or prescribed dosage continue. If you, however, for a whole day, the application of Bronchicum® have forgotten Elixir, to apply the missing Amount no longer, but put the application on the next day so, as it is in the package leaflet Is given or from your Doctor has been prescribed.

If you have any further questions on the use of this product, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects have not, but not Everyone gets them.
Hypersensitivity reactions such as rashes, Hives and swelling in face, mouth and/or throat (Quincke's Oedema) associated with shortness of breath occur. It can also Gastrointestinal complaints such as cramps, Nausea, vomiting, and Diarrhea come. The frequency of this possible Side effects no data are available.

Additional side effects in children,:
In infants under 12 months of vomiting can be common (1 to 10 Treated of 100).

Special Instructions:
You should one of the above mentioned side effects, in particular Swelling in face, mouth and/or throat with watch, Bronchicum® Elixir and seek immediate a doctor, so he about the severity and, where appropriate, necessary measures to decide.
At the first signs of a hypersensitivity reaction must Bronchicum® Elixir is not be used again.

Reporting of side effects,:
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. You can side effects directly the Federal Institute for drugs and Medical Products, Dept. Pharmacovigilance Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfami.de. By Side effectsgene report, you can help more Information about the safety of this medicinal product for the .

5. HOW IS BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR STORE?

Keep this and all medicines out of reach of children.
You must not use the medicine after the on the label and the The outer carton after "exp:" the expiry date is not more use. The expiry date refers to the last day the specified month.

Storage conditions
Do not store above 30 °C!
Note on shelf-life after first opening
To Open the bottle of Bronchicum in® Elixir 6 months Room temperature shelf life.

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

What Bronchicum® Elixir contains
The active ingredients are extract of: thyme herb fluid and Primrose Root Fluid Extract.
100 g of liquid (according to 75,36 ml) contain: Thyme Herb Fluid Extract ( 1 : 2 To 2.5), Extraction Solvent: Ammonia solution 10 % (m/m), Glycerol 85 %, Ethanol 90 % (V/V), Water (1 : 20 : 70 : 109) 5,0 g, primrose root fluid extract ( 1 : 2 to 2.5), extraction solvent: Ethanol 70 % (m/m) 2.5 g. of

The other ingredients are:
Invert sugar syrup, caramel syrup, sodium benzoate, purified Water.

Note for diabetics:
5 ml of antsprechen 0.38 BE (bread units). Physiological Calorific value: 77 k j = about 18 kcal per 5 ml.

As Bronchicum® Elixir looks like and contents of the pack:
Bronchicum® Elixir is available in packs containing 100 ml (130 g) liquid and 250 ml (325 g), liquid available.
Bronchicum® Elixir contains herbal extracts, sometimes occurring Flocculation and deposits are without influence the effectiveness.

Marketing Authorisation Holder
Cassella-med GmbH & co. KG
Gereon mill lane, 1
D-50670 Cologne
Tel.: 0800/1652-200
Fax: 0800/1652-700
E-mail: [email protected]

Manufacturer:
Klosterfrau Berlin GmbH
Motzener Str. 41
12277 Berlin

This leaflet was last revised in December 2015.

Source: data from the package insert
Date: 02/2018

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen und sonstige wichtige Hinweise zum Artikel: Bronchicum Elixir

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Bronchicum® Elixir. Anwendungsgebiete: Behandlung der Symptome einer akuten Bronchitis und Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege mit zähflüssigem Schleim. Warnhinweis: Enthält 4,9 % Vol.-Alkohol. Enthält Sucrose (Zucker) und Invertzucker.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.



Gebrauchsinformation: Information für Anwender
Bronchicum® Elixir
Flüssigkeit
Thymiankraut-Fluidextrakt, Primelwurzel-Fluidextrakt
Zur Anwendung bei Säuglingen ab 6 Monaten, Kindern, Heranwachsenden und Erwachsenen.

Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels beginnen, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen.
Wenden Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach Anweisung Ihres Arztes oder Apothekers an.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Siehe Abschnitt 4.
  • Wenn Sie sich nach 1 Woche nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

Was in dieser Packungsbeilage steht
1. Was ist Bronchicum Elixir und wofür wird es angewendet?
2. Was sollten Sie vor der Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir beachten?
3. Wie ist Bronchicum Elixir anzuwenden?
4. Welche Nebenwirkungen sind möglich?
5. Wie ist Bronchicum Elixir aufzubewahren?
6. Inhalt der Packung und weitere Informationen

1. WAS IST BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?

Bronchicum Elixir ist ein pflanzliches Arzneimittel bei Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege.
Bronchicum Elixir wird angewendet zur Behandlung der Symptome einer akuten Bronchitis und Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege mit zähflüssigem Schleim.

2. WAS SOLLTEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR BEACHTEN?

Bronchicum® Elixir darf nicht angewendet werden,
wenn Sie allergisch (überempfindlich) gegen Primel, Thymian sowie andere Lamiaceen (Lippenblütler) oder einen der in Abschnitt 6. genannten sonstigen Bestandteile dieses Arzneimittels sind.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, bevor Sie Bronchicum8 Elixir anwenden.
Bei Atemnot, Fieber über 39 °C oder eitrigem oder blutigem Auswurf sollte umgehend ein Arzt aufgesucht werden. Kinder
Zur Anwendung bei Kindern unter 6 Monaten liegen keine ausreichenden Untersuchungen vor. Bronchicum® Elixir soll deshalb bei Kindern unter 6 Monaten nicht angewendet werden.

Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir zusammen mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Es sind keine Wechselwirkungen bekannt.

Bitte informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel anwenden, kürzlich andere Arzneimittel angewendet haben oder beabsichtigen, andere Arzneimittel anzuwenden.

Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir zusammen mit Nahrungsmitteln und Getränken:
Bisher keine Einschränkungen bekannt.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Aus der verbreiteten Anwendung von Thymian als Arznei- und Lebensmittel und der Anwendung von Primelwurzel als Arzneimittel haben sich bisher keine Anhaltspunkte für Risiken in Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit ergeben.
Zur Anwendung von Thymian- und Primelpräparaten in Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit liegen jedoch keine ausreichenden Untersuchungen vor. Die Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir bei Schwangeren und während der Stillzeit wird daher nicht empfohlen.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und Fähigkeit zum Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich.

Bronchicum® Elixir enthält
Dieses Arzneimittel enthält 4,9 Vol.-% Alkohol, Sucrose und Invertzucker. Bitte nehmen Sie Bronchicum® Elixir erst nach Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt ein, wenn Ihnen bekannt ist, dass Sie unter einer Unverträglichkeit gegenüber bestimmten Zuckern leiden.

3. WIE IST BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR ANZUWENDEN?

Wenden Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach der mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker getroffenen Absprache an. Fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind.

Falls vom Arzt nicht anders verordnet, ist die übliche Dosis:
Alter bzw.(Körpergewicht) Einzeldosis Tagesgesamtdosis
Säuglinge ab 6 bis unter 12 Monate
(ca. 6 – 10 kg)
1,0 ml
6–mal täglich
6 ml
Kleinkinder ab 1 – 4 Jahre
(ca. 8 – 1 6 kg)
2,5 ml
6–mal täglich
15 ml
Kinder ab 5 Jahre, Heranwachsende
und Erwachsene
7,5 ml
4–mal täglich
30 ml

Bronchicum® Elixir soll gleichmäßig über den Tag verteilt eingenommen werden. Die Einnahme erfolgt mittels der beigefügten Doslerhilfe. 5 ml entsprechen einem vollständig gefüllten Messlöffel. 2,5 ml bzw. 1 ml: Siehe entsprechende Markierungen! Zum Ausgießen evtl. leicht auf den Flaschenboden klopfen.

Die Dauer der Anwendung Ist zeltlich nicht begrenzt. Jedoch sollte bei Beschwerden, die länger als 1 Woche anhalten, ein Arzt aufgesucht werden. Bitte beachten Sie In jedem Fall die Angaben unter Punkt 2 und unter Punkt 4.
Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von Bronchicum® Elixir zu stark oder zu schwach Ist.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Bronchicum® Elixir angewendet haben, als Sie sollten:
Die unten aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen können möglicherweise verstärkt auftreten. In diesem Fall benachrichtigen Sie bitte einen Arzt. Dieser kann gegebenenfalls über erforderliche Maßnahmen entscheiden.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir vergessen haben:
Wenn Sie einmal zu wenig Bronchicum® Elixir angewendet haben oder eine Anwendung vergessen haben, so sollten Sie diese möglichst bald nachholen und dann mit der vorgegebenen bzw. verordneten Dosierung fortfahren. Wenn Sie jedoch einen ganzen Tag die Anwendung von Bronchicum® Elixir vergessen haben, so wenden Sie die fehlende Menge nicht mehr an, sondern setzen die Anwendung am nächsten Tag so fort, wie es in der Packungsbeilage angegeben Ist oder von Ihrem Arzt verordnet wurde.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann auch dieses Arzneimittel Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei Jedem auftreten müssen.
Es können Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen wie z. B. Hautausschläge, Nesselsucht sowie Schwellungen in Gesicht, Mund und/oder Rachenraum (Quincke-Ödem) verbunden mit Luftnot auftreten. Es kann auch zu Magen-Darm-Beschwerden wie Krämpfen, Übelkeit, Erbrechen und Durchfall kommen. Über die Häufigkeit dieser möglichen Nebenwirkungen liegen keine Angaben vor.

Zusätzliche Nebenwirkungen bei Kindern:
Bei Säuglingen unter 12 Monaten kann Erbrechen häufig (1 bis 10 Behandelte von 100) vorkommen.

Besondere Hinweise:
Sollten Sie eine der oben genannten Nebenwirkungen, insbesondere Schwellungen in Gesicht, Mund und/oder Rachenraum bei sich beobachten, setzen Sie Bronchicum® Elixir ab und suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, damit er über den Schweregrad und gegebenenfalls erforderliche Maßnahmen entscheiden kann.
Bei den ersten Anzeichen einer Überempfindlichkeitsreaktion darf Bronchicum® Elixir nicht nochmals angewendet werden.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen:
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte, Abt. Pharmakovigilanz, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfami.de, anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittels zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. WIE IST BRONCHICUM® ELIXIR AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Bewahren Sie dieses Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich auf.
Sie dürfen das Arzneimittel nach dem auf dem Etikett und dem Umkarton nach "Verwendbar bis:" angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des angegebenen Monats.

Aufbewahrungsbedingungen
Nicht über 30 °C lagern!
Hinweis auf Haltbarkeit nach Anbruch
Nach Offnen der Flasche Ist Bronchicum® Elixir 6 Monate bei Raumtemperatur haltbar.

6. INHALT DER PACKUNG UND WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was Bronchicum® Elixir enthält
Die Wirkstoffe sind: Thymiankraut-Fluidextrakt und Primelwurzel-Fluidextrakt.
100 g Flüssigkeit (entsprechend 75,36 ml) enthalten: Thymiankraut-Fluidextrakt ( 1 : 2 - 2,5), Auszugsmittel: Ammoniaklösung 10 % (m/m), Glycerol 85 %, Ethanol 90 % (V/V), Wasser (1 : 20 : 70 : 109) 5,0 g, Primelwurzel- Fluidextrakt ( 1 : 2 - 2,5), Auszugsmittel: Ethanol 70 % (m/m) 2,5 g.

Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind:
Invertzuckersirup, Karamellsirup, Natriumbenzoat, gereinigtes Wasser.

Hinweis für Diabetiker:
5 ml antsprechen 0,38 BE (Broteinheiten). Physiologischer Brennwert: 77 k j = ca. 18 kcal pro 5 ml.

Wie Bronchicum® Elixir aussieht und Inhalt der Packung:
Bronchicum® Elixir ist in Packungen mit 100 ml (130 g) Flüssigkeit und 250 ml (325 g) Flüssigkeit erhältlich.
Bronchicum® Elixir enthält pflanzliche Extrakte; die mitunter auftretenden Ausflockungen bzw. Ablagerungen sind ohne Einfluss auf die Wirksamkeit.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer
Cassella-med GmbH & Co. KG
Gereonsmühlengasse 1
50670 Köln
Tel.: 0800/1652-200
Fax: 0800/1652-700
E-mail: [email protected]

Hersteller:
Klosterfrau Berlin GmbH
Motzener Str. 41
12277 Berlin

Diese Packungsbeilage wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Dezember 2015.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 02/2018

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Bronchicum Elixir, 100 ml

In acute Bronchitis and colds of the respiratory tract with viscous mucus.
  • Manufacturer: MCM KLOSTERFRAU Vertr. GmbH
  • PZN: 03728280
  • Dosage: Flüssigkeit
  • Content: 100 ml
  • Reward Points: 71
  • Availability: In Stock
  • 1,133.73₽


Related Products

Bronchicum Elixir, 250 ml

Bronchicum Elixir, 250 ml

-use information and other important instructions for the Article: Bronchicum Elixir Important ..

1,648.65₽

Need advice?